

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

PACNET SERVICES LTD.,

Plaintiff-in-Interpleader,

v.

OFFICE OF FOREIGN ASSETS CONTROL of the
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE
TREASURY, JOHN DOE DEFENDANTS 1 –73,

Defendants/Claimants-in-Interpleader.

Civil Action No.: 17-cv-06027

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PACNET SERVICES LTD.’S MOTION FOR AN
ORDER (1) TO SHOW CAUSE WHY THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY
SHOULD NOT BE HELD IN CONTEMPT AND (2) FOR SANCTIONS**

/s/ Jeff Ifrah

A. Jeff Ifrah

jeff@ifrahlaw.com

George R. Calhoun (*pro hac vice*)

george@ifrahlaw.com

IFRAH LAW

1717 Pennsylvania Ave., NW, Suite 650,

Washington, D.C. 20006

Telephone: (202) 524-4142

Steven W. Pelak (*pro hac vice*)

SWPelak@hollandhart.com

Michael J. O’Leary

MJOleary@hollandhart.com

HOLLAND & HART LLP

975 F Street NW, Suite 900

Washington, D.C. 20004

Telephone: (202) 654-6500

Attorneys for Plaintiff-in-Interpleader

Dated: July 9, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT 3

I. The Government Is in Contempt 3

 A. The Government Has Violated and Impeded the Court’s Orders 3

 B. The Government’s Is Engaging in an Inappropriate Shell Game 5

 C. The United States’ Seizure of the Interplead Funds Was Illegal 6

 i. The Government Ignores Supreme Court Precedent..... 6

 ii. The Government Ignores Relevant Facts 7

 D. The Government’s Use of Sealed Filings Was Unjustified and Does Not Insulate It from Compliance with the Court’s Orders 8

 E. The Unrelated Criminal Prosecutions Are Not A Proper Venue 9

II. The Sanctions Requested in PacNet’s Motion Are Appropriate..... 10

CONCLUSION..... 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>United States v. Marllory Chacon Rossell</i> , Case No. 11-cr-20582-JEM (S.D. Fla.).....	1
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	10
<i>De Almeida v. United States</i> , 459 F.3d 377 (2d Cir. 2006).....	5
<i>E*Trade Securities LLC v. Weiner et al.</i> , Case No. 11-CV-1997 (DLI).....	7, 8
<i>Gasser v. Amboy Nat. Bank</i> , 507 F. App’x 19 (2d Cir. 2013).....	3
<i>Gasser v. Infanti Int’l, Inc.</i> , No. 03-cv-6413, 2008 WL 2323367 (E.D.N.Y. June 2, 2008)	3
<i>Honeycutt v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1626 (2017)	5, 7
<i>Paunescu v. I.N.S.</i> , 76 F.Supp.2d 896 (N.D. Ill. 1999)	4
<i>Perfect Fit Indus., Inc. v. Acme Quilting Co., Inc.</i> , 673 F.2d 53 (2d Cir. 1982).....	9
<i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> , 524 US 321 (1988)	7
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 714 F. App’x 117 (3d Cir. 2018).....	6
<i>United States v. Cills</i> , 698 F. Supp. 22 (D.P.R. 1988).....	4
<i>United States v. Fiumano</i> , 721 F. App’x 45 (2d Cir. 2018).....	6
<i>United States v. Ressler</i> , Case No. 6:18-cr-00004-SEH (D. Mont.)	7
<i>United States v. Steele</i> , 685 F.2d 793 (3d Cir. 1982).....	6
<i>United States v. Watts</i> , 477 F. App’x 816 (2d Cir. 2012).....	5

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 981.....	5, 6
18 U.S.C. § 982.....	5
21 U.S.C. § 853.....	8
